Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

ORDINANCE NO. 2017 - 308

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE PAPERLESS WAY OF CONDUCTING LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina has been used to conduct regular and special sessions using hard copies of the agenda, minutes of the previous sessions, committee reports, draft resolutions, ordinances and other related materials;

WHEREAS, such manner of conducting sessions enabled this LGU to incur much expenses, time and efforts printing hard copies of such pertinent materials;

WHEREAS, in view of these, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo resorted to engage in a paperless way of conducting sessions through computer to hasten the services required by the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo in session assembled that:

Section 1. This Ordinance shall be called "An Ordinance Adopting the Paperless way of conducting legislative sessions by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo".

Section 2. That the paperless way of legislative session was established and has been implemented by this LGU to minimize expenses, time of efforts through computerization using individual computer machines.

Section 3. The paperless way of conducting sessions shall hereby adopted to establish its validity, and make it official and binding

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

ADOPTED this 16th day of March 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado, Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor, Hon. Ariel V. Novo and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

 APPROVED.
I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-stated Ordinance.

JENNIVEL M. ALBARIODesignated SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. ARNEL C. MATTATemporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor